EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0218-LII-E  TCEQ ID: RN105869648

Page 1 of 2
CASE NO.: 39128

RESPONDENT NAME: Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance

ORDER TYPE:
X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
| __FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS X_OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE, __RADIOACTIVE WASTE _DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Victoria Simpson, 2216 Hornsby, Spring Branch, Comal County
TYPE OF QPERATION: Lot clearing and miscellaneous construction
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on July 24, 2009, alleging the Respondent advertised irrigation services
without a license, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at
Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on June 7, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Trina Grieco, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 5, MC R13, (210) 403-4006, Ms,
Laurie Baves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Ms. Victoria Simpson, Owner, Dawn Maintenance, 630 Fawn Trail, Canyon Lake, Texas 78133-5109
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0218-LII-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $375 Corrective Actions Taken:
X_Complaint
__ Routine Tetal Deferred: $75 The Executive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date of Complaint Relating to this Case:

July 24, 2009

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: January 19, 2010

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
February 10, 2010

Background Facts: This was a complaint
investigation,

WATER

Failure to refrain from advertising or
representing oneself to the public as a
holder of a license or registration.
Specifically, the Respondent advertised
irrigation services in the Canyon Lake
Views magazine and the website
“www.dawnmaintenance.com” without a
valid irrigator license [30 TEX., ADMIN.
ConB §§ 30.5(b) and 344.30{a)(2) and
Tex. WATER CODE § 37.003].

X Expedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $300

Site Compliance History Classification
___High X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _ _Average __ Poor
Major Source: __Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Respondent ceased advertising irrigation
services by January 21, 2010.
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Additional ID No{s).: 0




% Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Polfcy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)

PCW Revision Oclober 306, 2008

/| Screening|

INEORNATION.
Enf./Case ID No.|

Docket No.

Media Program(s)|

Multi-Medial:

Enf. Coordinator|:
EC's Team|{Eifdrdei

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 50 |Maximum $2.500 |

$500

$0

$0

- SHBIoLATS |

$125

0% Eiliaiceient - Subitotal b

$0

apped at the Tofal EB § Amouni

$375

$0

$375

$375

-$76

$300




Victoria Simpsen dba Dawn Maintenance
3128

Compliance History Worksheet

Policy Revision 2 (Septamber 2002)

Enter Number Here  Adjust.

PCW Revisfon Oclober 30, 2008

- U Tlwiitten NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action|. 5 0%
‘NOVs - |(number of NOVs meeting criteria) co °
. -[Other written NOVs oo 0] 0%

7. |Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders).: .- 0 o 0%
:|meeting criteria) oo 0
2| Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agread final enforcement orders without & deniall .
* “|of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryf- = 8- 0%
. emeargency orders issued by the commission T )
"[Any non-adjudicated finat court judgments or consent decrees containing a deniat of iability|. . -
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meelingf. .~ 0 0%
criteria) o
| Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court T
“judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall: - 0~ 0%
- |government o
| Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) O 0%
ns. 1 Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events) I 0%
“|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas{- . '
{|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0%
\audits for which notices were submitted) e
:ﬁﬁﬁ Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege}: - .= 0 0%
“|Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed') ERRRI ’
Pfea§é Enter Yes or No
~ - Environmental management systems in place for one year or more ) No: . 0%
" “|Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a;.: CNe o 0%
“|special assistance program o @ ) ¢
.| Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program o UNe 0%
“%|Early. compliance with, or affer of a product that meets future slate or federal governmenl; o Ne . o 0%
environmental reguirements L ° o

Adjustment Percentage (Subtofal 2) | 0%

History
Notes

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%

Compliance |

it éd;ujsrihéﬁtz.d_uégte- cam pliance Filstory:

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, 87)| 0%




Screening Date 9-Feb-2010 Docket No. 2010-0218-LI-E L PeW
f Respondent Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance Foifcy Revision 2 {Soptambar 2002)
: Case ID No. 39128 PCW Revision October. 30, 2008
j Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105859648
Media [Statute] Irrigatars

: Enf. Coordinator Trina Grieco
: Violation Number 1 }
i Rule Cite(s}| .30 Tex. Admin. Code.§§-30:6(h) and 344.30(a)(2) and Tex, Watar Code § 37.003

Failed to refrain from advertising or representing oneself to the-public as.a halder of a
license or registration. Specifically, the Respondent advertised irrigatien services in the
Canyon Lake Views magazine and the website "www.dawnmaintenance.com” without.a

valid Irrigator license.

Violaticn Description

Base Penaltyt $2,500
>> Envirghimental, Property and Hiiman Health Matrx. .« - .
; ' Harm
; : R Release Major Moderate Minor
OR" Actuall
Potentialf] Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minar

[ I X I I Jf Percent

Matrix
Notes

The Respondent failed to comply with 100% of the rule:-requirements.

- AdjUstrent] §3.250]
$250

Mumber of Violation Events Number of violation days

S . daily

| ieekly - E

: .. fnorithly - E

i : ma‘::rﬂﬁlg‘;y]’ zne ’ Qi.lartei‘ly Violation Base Penaltym
semiannual ;
~annual

single event X

Twa single events are recommended for the two advertisements.

Efforts to Comply [ 250ufReducion B N 1

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Saltlsmant Offer

Extraardinary

Ordinary| X
N/A I{mars with x)

The Respondent completed corrective actions by January 21,

Notes 2010 (priot to the February 10, 2010-NOE).

Violation Subtotal $375

itory LI TESE

Estimated EB Amount| $1] ' Violation Final Penalty Total| §375




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Victoria Simpsan dba Dawn Maintenance
Case ID No. 39128

Req. Ent. Reference No..RN105569648

Media Irrigators ! - Yearsof |
{ Percent Interest N
Violation No. 1 Depreciation |
- 5.0 15}
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem: Descriptlon: No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 $0
Buildings 0:00 0 $0
Other (as needad) 0:00 0 0
Englneering/construction 0:00 50 0
Land 0:00 0 $0
Racord Keeplng System 0:00 Q Q
Training/Sampling 0:00 0 Q0
Remedlatlon/Dlspasal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Casts $50 19-Jan-2010 21-Jan-201C 0.46 1 $1
Other (as neaded) 0.00 $0 : 80

Wotes for DELAYED costs

Eslimated cost to remove the advertisement from the Canyon Lake Views magazin

"www. dawnmaintenance.com," which aiso contained the advertisement. The date required is the date irrigator
advertising was confirmed (investigation date) and the final date Is the date advertising was documented to have

ceased (compliance date).

e and remove the website

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Dlsposal 0.00 0 o] jo

Personnel 0.00 Q0 50 $0

Inspecilon/Raporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0

Suppliesfequipment G.00 0 $0 0

Financlal Assuranes [2] 0.00 $0 30 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 30 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED cosfs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $50| TOTALI $1|




CustomerfRespondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

iD Number{s}:
Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance History Prepared:
Agency Decislon Requiring Compliance History:

Compliance Period:

Compliance History Report
CN6035817358  SIMPSON, VICTORIA
RN105869648  VICTORIA SIMPSON

630 FAWN TRL, CANYON LAKE, TX, 78133
REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIO

February 8, 2010
Enforcement

February 8, 2005 to February 8, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Trina Grieco Phone: (210) 403-4006
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator(s) ? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? NIA
6.
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
B. Any criminat convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronlc excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
NFA
E. Written notices of viclations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental manageament systerms (EMSs).
NFA
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program,

NIA

J. Early compliance.
NIA

Sites Outside of Texas
NIA

Classification;

Classification:

Rating:
Site Rating:






TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

VICTORIA SIMPSON DBA DAWN § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

MAINTENANCE §

RN105869648 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-0218-LII-E
I. JUREISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX.
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 37 and TEX. OCCUPATIONS CODE ch. 1903, The Executive Director of the
TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a lot clearing and miscellaneous construction business at 2216
Hornsby in Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas.

2. TCEQ has general authority to regulate the design and installation of landscape irrigation systems,
and the licensing of landscape irrigators and installers, pursuant to TEX. OCCUPATIONS CODE ch.
1903.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this

Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction,

4, "The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II (" Allegations") on or about
February 15, 2010, _

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.



Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance
DOCKET NO. 2010-0218-LII-E

Page 2

0.

10.

11.

12.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($375) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations").
The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Dollars ($300) of the administrative penalty and
Seventy-Five Dollars ($75) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory
compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon
full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may
require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settflement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent ceased advertising irrigation services by
January 21, 2010,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever 1s lafer.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

I. ALLEGATIONS

The Respondent is alleged to have failed to refrain from advertising or representing oneself to the

public as a holder of a license or registration, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 30.5(b) and
344.30(a)(2) and TEX. WATER CODE § 37.003, as documented during a record review conducted on
January 19, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent advertised irrigation services in the Canyon Lake Views
magazine and the website “www.dawnmaintenance.com” without a valid irrigator license.

II1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("' Allegations™).



Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance
DOCKET NO. 2010-0218-LII-E
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this adminisirative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Vietoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance, Docket No. 2010-0218-LII-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O.Box 13088 '
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute,

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is carlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

A S0V 5/t0!2.ojo

Fof the\Executive Dirfector Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Tam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; _

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Dty S 3-27-10

Signature ' Date

Victons.S inmprn ouonts” (formres— ks Iresh)
Name (Printed or typeg) Title
Authorized Representative of

Victoria Simpson dba Dawn Maintenance

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Crder.
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